
 

 

Planning and Highways 
Committee 
 
Tuesday 23 July 2013 at 2.00 pm 

 
To be held at the Town Hall, Pinstone 
Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH 

 
The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership 
  

Councillors Alan Law (Chair), Trevor Bagshaw, David Baker, Janet Bragg, 
Tony Downing (Deputy Chair), Jayne Dunn, Ibrar Hussain, Bob Johnson, 
Bob McCann, Peter Price, Peter Rippon, Garry Weatherall and Joyce Wright 
 
Substitute Members 
 
In accordance with the Constitution, Substitute Members may be provided for the 
above Committee Members as and when required. 
 
 

  

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING 

 
The Planning and Highways Committee is responsible for planning applications, 
Tree Preservation Orders, enforcement action and some highway, footpath, road 
safety and traffic management issues.  
 
A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’s website at 
www.sheffield.gov.uk. You can also see the reports to be discussed at the meeting if 
you call at the First Point Reception, Town Hall, Pinstone Street entrance.  The 
Reception is open between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm, Monday to Thursday and between 
9.00 am and 4.45 pm. on Friday, or you can ring on telephone no. 2734552.  You 
may not be allowed to see some reports because they contain confidential 
information.  These items are usually marked * on the agenda.  
 
Planning and Highways Committee meetings are normally open to the public but 
sometimes the Committee may have to discuss an item in private.  If this happens, 
you will be asked to leave.  Any private items are normally left until last. 
 
Further information on this or any of the agenda items can be obtained by speaking 
to Martyn Riley on 0114 273 4008 or email martyn.riley@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 

FACILITIES 

 
There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the 
Town Hall.  Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms. 
 
Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the 
side to the main Town Hall entrance. 
 

 



 

 

 

PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS COMMITTEE AGENDA 
23 JULY 2013 

 
Order of Business 

 
1. Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements 

 
2. Apologies for Absence 

 
3. Exclusion of Public and Press 
 To identify items where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press 

and public 
 

4. Declarations of Interest 
 Members to declare any interests they have in the business to be 

considered at the meeting 
 

5. Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 2 July 2013 

 
6. Site Visit 
 To agree a date for any site visits required in connection with planning 

applications prior to the next meeting of the Committee 
 

7. Applications Under Various Acts/Regulations 
 Report of the Director of Development Services 

 
8. Enforcement of Planning Control: 73 Sandford Grove 
 Report of the Director of Development Services 

 
9. Quarterly Overview of Enforcement Activity 
 Report of the Director of Development Services 

 
10. Quarterly Update of Enforcement Cases in the South Area 
 Report of the Director of Development Services 

 
11. Quarterly Update of Enforcement Cases in the West and North Area 
 Report of the Director of Development Services 

 
12. Quarterly Update of Enforcement Cases in the City Centre and East 

Area 
 

13. Record of Planning Appeal Submissions and Decisions 
 Report of the Director of Development Services 

 
14. Date of Next Meeting 
 The next meeting of the Committee will be held on 13 August 2013 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

ADVICE TO MEMBERS ON DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETINGS 

 
New standards arrangements were introduced by the Localism Act 2011.  The new 
regime made changes to the way that members’ interests are registered and 
declared.   
 
If you are present at a meeting of the Council, of its executive or any committee of 
the executive, or of any c
[...]
______________________________________ 
 
Summary:  
 
 
 
 
_____________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Reasons for Recommendations   
(Reports should include a statement of the reasons for the decisions proposed) 
 
 
 
Recommendations: 
 
_____________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Background Papers: 
 

 
Category of Report: OPEN 
 

 
 
  

SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL 

Planning and Highways Committee 

Agenda Item 7

Page 9



 
  

Page 10



Application No. Location Page No. 
 

 

13/01603/RG3  Watermead Community Learning Centre 
Barrie Crescent 
Sheffield 
S5 8RJ 
 

 
15 

 

 

13/01452/FUL (Formerly PP-
02559558) 

Newton Grange 
1A Horner Close 
Sheffield 
S36 1LN 
 

 

35 
 

 

13/01238/FUL (Formerly PP-
02568570) 

Former Cradock Road Depot 
Cradock Road 
Sheffield 
S2 2JW 
 

 

50 
 

 

13/01146/OUT (Formerly PP-
02561712) 

Land Adjacent 2A 
Penistone Road 
Grenoside 
Sheffield 
S35 8QG 
 

 

60 
 

 
 

Page 11



 

Page 12



 
 

 
 

  
Report of:   Director of Development Services 
_____________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Date:    23/07/2013 
_____________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Subject:   Applications under various acts/regulations 
_____________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Author of Report:  John Williamson/Lucy Bond/Chris Heeley 2734218 
_____________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Summary:  
 
 
 
 
_____________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Reasons for Recommendations   
(Reports should include a statement of the reasons for the decisions proposed) 
 
 
 
Recommendations: 
 
_____________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Background Papers: 
 

 
Category of Report: OPEN 
 

 
 
 
 
  

SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL 

Planning and Highways Committee 

Page 13



Application No. Location Page No. 
 

 

13/01603/RG3  Watermead Community Learning Centre 
Barrie Crescent 
Sheffield 
S5 8RJ 
 

 
 

 

13/01452/FUL (Formerly PP-
02559558) 

Newton Grange 
1A Horner Close 
Sheffield 
S36 1LN 
 

 
 

 

13/01238/FUL (Formerly PP-
02568570) 

Former Cradock Road Depot 
Cradock Road 
Sheffield 
S2 2JW 
 

 
 

 

13/01146/OUT (Formerly PP-
02561712) 

Land Adjacent 2A 
Penistone Road 
Grenoside 
Sheffield 
S35 8QG 
 

 
 

 
 

Page 14



SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL 
 
Report Of The Head Of Planning 
To the Planning and Highways Committee 
Date Of Meeting: 23/07/2013 
 
LIST OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION OR INFORMATION 
 
*NOTE* Under the heading “Representations” a Brief Summary of Representations 
received up to a week before the Committee date is given (later representations 
will be reported verbally).  The main points only are given for ease of reference.  
The full letters are on the application file, which is available to members and the 
public and will be at the meeting. 
 
 

 
Case Number 

 
13/01603/RG3  
 

Application Type Application Submitted by the Council 
 

Proposal Demolition of redundant school buildings and erection 
of new-build primary school with a capacity for 420 
pupils, a 26 place nursery, associated external hard 
and soft landscaping, car parking and vehicle service 
facilities (Application under Reg 3 - 1992) 
 

Location Watermead Community Learning Centre 
Barrie Crescent 
Sheffield 
S5 8RJ 
 

Date Received 08/05/2013 
 

Team West and North 
 

Applicant/Agent Bond Bryan Architects (Church Studio) 
 

Recommendation Grant Conditionally 
 

Subject to: 
 
1 The development shall be begun not later than the expiration of three years 

from the date of this decision. 
 
 In order to comply with the requirements of the Town and Country Planning 

Act. 
 
2 The development must be carried out in complete accordance with the 

following approved documents: 
 

Page 15



 

-   
[...]
 Design Panel. 
The building is shown to be in two parts, housing the main service areas in one 
and the teaching areas in the other. An interesting palette of materials is shown 
which complement the area and illustrates a modern/contemporary approach to the 
proposed scheme, this together with the design of the overall building provide a 
visually attractive scheme.  
 
The development also shows a high quality hard and soft landscaping scheme and 
improvements to the existing public footpath which runs along the site and north of 
the proposed school building.  The scheme proposes the inclusion of a variety of 
habitat types which will increase biodiversity.  
 

Page 34



 

The development will not have an adverse impact on the amenities of nearby 
residential properties.  
 
The scheme will employ a variety of sustainability features in order to achieve a 
BREEAM very good rating and comply with CS64, furthermore, 10% energy will be 
provided in accordance with CS65.   
 
Some highway improvements have been shown to the main entrance areas of the 
site and conditions will be imposed to suggest further details to be submitted and 
approved for further improvements of Barrie Crescent and Moonshine Lane.  
 
The development is not with a flood zone area. 
 
The proposed scheme is considered acceptable and it is recommended that 
permission is granted subject to conditions. 
 
 

 
Case Number 

 
13/01452/FUL (Formerly PP-02559558) 
 

Application Type Full Planning Application 
 

Proposal Demolition of care home and erection of 34 no. 2-bed 
apartments and 21 no. 1-bed apartments for elderly 
persons, with associated car parking and landscaping 
works (as email 04/07/13 and 10/07/13) 
 

Location Newton Grange 
1A Horner Close 
Sheffield 
S36 1LN 
 

Date Received 30/04/2013 
 

Team West and North 
 

Applicant/Agent Brewster Bye Architects 
 

Recommendation GRA GC subject to Legal Agreement 
 

Subject to: 
 
1 The development shall be begun not later than 
[...]
r Road and a sharp rise to the 
rear of the site, it occupies the existing buildings centrally, with substantial open-
green areas enclosing the site. A car park is located to the southern side of the site 
off Horner Close; pedestrian access to the main buildings can be gained off 
Manchester Road. The site is enclosed by residential properties; some commercial 
buildings and a church are also in close proximity.  
 
Planning consent is being sought for the demolition of the existing care home and 
the erection of 55 apartments which consists of; 34 no. 2-bed apartments and 21 
no. 1-bed apartments for elderly persons, with associated car parking and 
landscaping works . 
 
The site falls within a Housing Area as allocated in the adopted Sheffield Unitary 
Development Plan.   
 
RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY  
 
There is no relevant planning history  
 
SUMMARY OF REPRESENTATIONS 
 
One letter of support has been received; The author is not a local resident.  
 
4 letters of objections have also been received. Objections raised are outlined 
below; 
- concern with overbearing/outlook impact due to eth height of the building 
- concern with loss of tress and other demolition works prior to approval 
- Highways problems with additional on street parking 
- disturbance during building works 
- other non-planning issues 
 
A petition containing 19 signatures has also been received. Objections refer to 
height of the proposed building, loss of view and parking problems.  
 
PLANNING ASSESSMENT 
 
Principle of Use  
 
The site lies within a Housing Area and as such UDP Policy H10 "Development in 
Housing Areas" suggests that housing as the preferred use and Residential 

Page 44



 

Institutions (C2) as acceptable uses within housing areas subject to compliance 
with relevant criteria set out in Policy H14.   
Core Strategy Policy CS26 Efficient Use of Housing Land and Accessibility, 
suggests that a density of 50 to 80 dwellings per hectare is usually acceptable. As 
the 
[...]
is piece of Open Space Area under terms of Policy LR5 
and GE15 of the Unitary Development Plan and Policy CS47 and CS75 of 
the SDF Core Strategy. 

 
 
 
Attention is drawn to the following directives: 
 
1. Despite the Local Planning Authority wishing to work with the applicant in a 

positive and proactive manner, based on seeking solutions to problems 
arising in relation to dealing with a planning application, it has not been 
possible to reach an agreed solution in this case. 

 
Site Location 

Page 60



 Page 61



 
© Crown copyright and database rights 2013 Ordnance Survey 10018816 
LOCATION AND PROPOSAL 
 
The site is located within the Grenoside district of Sheffield and is situated on a 
strip of land between Penistone Road and Rojean Road. The site was originally set 
aside for road widening and by default has become leftover open space. It is not 
public owned but is privately owned by the applicant. 
Outline planning consent is being sought for the erection of a dwellinghouse on 
land adjacent to 2A Penistone Road with all matters of layout, access, scale, 
appearance and landscaping reserved for future consideration.  As a 
consequence, no detailed plans have been submitted albeit that an indicative block 
plan showing the location of the proposed dwelling and written confirmation that 
the dwelling will be 2 storeys high (8metre in height maximum) has been 
submitted. The proposed site area is approximately 331m² in total (0.0331 
hectares). 
 
PLANNING HISTORY 
 
12/01009/OUT- erection of a dwellinghouse- This application was withdrawn, after 
the agent was advised that the application would not be supported, due to the site 
circumstances and concern regarding the loss of open space and the existing 
mature trees located on site. 
 
SUMMARY OF REPRESENTATIONS 
 
A petition containing 301 signatures has been received and a letter from a 
representative of the local community has also been received outlining objections. 
A total of 63 letters of 
[...]
Space would not be acceptable under CS47, CS75, 
LR5 and GE15. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 66



  
 
 

 
Report of:   Director of Development Services 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Date:    23 July 2013 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Subject:   Enforcement Report 
___________________________________________________________ 
 
Author of Report:  Khalid Mahmood 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Summary: Unauthorised excavation works to the front garden 

and the unauthorised erection of fences at the front 
of 73 Sandford Grove Road, Sheffield, S7 

_______________________________________________________ 
 
Reasons for Recommendations: 
 
It is considered expedient that this matter is reported directly for enforcement 
action because the owner has been un-cooperative in the past with this 
property. 
 
Recommendations: 
 
That authority be given to the Director of Development Services or Head of 
Planning to take all necessary steps, including enforcement action, service of 
a temporary stop notice, stop notice and the institution of legal proceedings, 
including injunctive action, if necessary, to secure the cessation of the 
excavation works, the reinstatement of the ground levels and the removal of 
the fences at 73 Sandford Grove Road.   
 
The Head of Planning is delegated to vary the action authorised in order to 
achieve the objectives hereby confirmed, including taking action to resolve 
any associated breaches of planning control. 
_______________________________________________________ 
 
Background Papers:   
 

 
Category of Report: OPEN 

 
SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL 
Planning & Highways Committee  

Agenda Item 8

Page 67



Page 68

This page is intentionally left blank



DEVELOPMENT SERVICES 
REPORT TO PLANNING AND 
HIGHWAYS COMMITTEE 

 
23 JULY 2013 
 

 
ENFORCEMENT REPORT 

 

UNAUTHORISED EXCAVATION WORKS TO THE FRONT GARDEN AND 
THE UNAUTHORISED ERECTION OF FENCES AT THE FRONT OF 73 
SANDFORD GROVE ROAD, SHEFFIELD, S7 
 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to inform Committee Members of a breach 

of planning control and to make recommendations on any further action 
required. 

 
2. BACKGROUND AND BREACH 
 
2.1 73 Sandford Grove Road is a two storey end terrace property located 

within a residential area, it has a small garden to the front and back 
with a right of access to other properties in the terrace, at the side.  The 
site lies within a Housing Area as designated in the Sheffield Unitary 
Development Plan. 

 
2.2 Previously enforcement action has been taken against the owner for 

the unauthorised erection of an extension at the rear of the property 
and for the unauthorised excavation works at the front of the property.  
The previous notices were not complied with and the owner was 
prosecuted and the works were subsequently carried out under direct 
action by the Council.  

 
2.3 A recent complaint has been received regarding a repeat of the 

excavation works to the front of the property and that a high fence has 
been erected.  Officers have visited the site and noticed that the front 
garden of the property is being substantially excavated again to create 
an entrance into the basement.  A fence has been erected which is 
over two metres in height between 73 and 75 Sandford Grove Road 
and a further fence had been erected adjacent to the highway which is 
over one metre in height. 

 
2.4 It is considered expedient that this matter is reported directly for 

enforcement action because of the nature of the problems and the fact 
that the owner has been un-cooperative in the past with this property 
and the Council has had to take legal and direct action to resolve these 
issues. 
 
 

Page 69



 2

 
3. ASSESSMENT OF BREACH OF CONTROL 
 
3.1 73 Sandford Grove Road is located within a Housing Area as 

designated in the Sheffield Unitary Development Plan. 
 
3.2 Plannin
[...]
gn and Siting’ 
states that new development should complement the scale, form, and 
architectural style of surrounding buildings. 
 

3.8 The Photographs below show the property in question and clearly 
demonstrates the excavation works and fences are out of keeping with 
the property and the street scene. 

 

Page 70



 3

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 71



 4

4. REPRESENTATIONS 
 

4.1 A number of complaints have been received regarding the 
unauthorised works at this property.  

 
5. ASSESSMENT OF ENFORCEMENT OPTIONS 
 
5.1 Section 172 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 enables the 

Local Planning Authority to issue Enforcement Notices where there has 
been breach of planning control.  In this case the notice would require 
the reinstatement of the ground to its original level at the front of the 
property and the removal of the fence between No 73 and 75 and the 
fence adjacent to the highway. There is a right of appeal to the 
Planning Inspectorate against the service of an Enforcement Notice.  
However it is considered that the Council would be able to successfully 
defend any such appeal. 

 
5.2 Section 183 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 provides for 

the service of a Stop Notice in conjunction with an Enforcement Notice, 
(S172).  The Stop Notice would take effect within 3 days after the date 
of service, and an offence would be committed for any failure to comply 
with the Stop Notice.  In this case the Stop Notice would require the 
cessation of the excavation works.  A successful appeal against a stop 
notice can lead to a costs award against the Council for any losses 
incurred because work was stopped, but only if there was found to be 
no breach of control, or the notice is withdrawn.  

 
5.3  Section 171E of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 provides for 

the service of a Temporary Stop Notice, if it is expedient to require a 
breach of planning control to be stopped immediately.  The temporary 
stop period lasts for 28 
[...]
ire the 

payment of the issue fee of £175.00 to the County Court, the service of 
the injunction of the Court Bailiff would be between a further £60.00 - 
£90.00, depending upon the method of service use by the court Bailiff. 

 
6.2      The Council would be automatically liable to the civil courts costs 

jurisdictions under the Civil Procedure Rules (CPR) upon issue of an 
injunction under Section 187B, but so would the owner.  An award of 
costs may therefore be made in favour of the Council, or in favour of 
the owner depending upon the outcome of the case and the conduct of 
the parties.  An award of costs is far more likely under the CPR than in 
respect of an appeal to a Planning Inspector.            

 
7.  EQUAL OPPORTUNITY IMPLICATIONS 
  
7.1 There are no equal opportunities implications arising from the 

recommendations of this report. 
 

8.  RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
8.1 That authority be given to the Director of Development Services or 

Head of Planning to take all necessary steps, including enforcement 
action, service of a temporary stop notice, stop notice and the 
institution of legal proceedings, including injunctive action, if necessary, 
to secure the cessation of the excavation works, the reinstatement of 
the ground levels and the removal of the fences at 73 Sandford Grove 
Road.   

 
8.2  The Head of Planning is delegated to vary the action authorised in 

order to achieve the objectives hereby confirmed, including taking 
action to resolve any associated breaches of planning control. 

 
D Caulfield 
Head of Planning     12 July 2013 

Page 73



Page 74

This page is intentionally left blank



  
 
 

 
Report of:   Director of Development Services 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Date:    23 July 2013 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Subject:   Quarterly overview of enforcement activity 
___________________________________________________________ 
 
Author of Report:  Khalid Mahmood 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Summary: To inform members of the planning enforcement 

work being carried out in addition to the formal 
cases on the quarterly update report and to give an 
overview of the overall quality of the service 
provided by planning enforcement.  

_______________________________________________________ 
 
Reasons for Recommendations: 
 
The purpose of this report is to give Committee Members an overview of 
planning enforcement work being carried out and the quality of service 
provided across the City. 
 
Recommendations:  
 
That members note the report. 
___________________________________________________________ 
 
Background Papers:   
 

 
Category of Report: OPEN 
   

 
SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL 
Planning & Highways Committee  

Agenda Item 9

Page 75



Page 76

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
DEVELOPMENT SERVICES 
 

 REPORT TO PLANNING 
AND HIGHWAYS 
COMMITTEE 

 
       23 JULY 2013 
 
QUARTERLEY OVERVIEW OF ENFORCEMENT ACTIVITY 
 
1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 This is the quarterly report to inform members of the work being 

undertaken by the Planning Enforcement Team.  The period covered 
runs from 1st April to 30th June 2013. 

 
2. ACTIVITY DURING THE QUARTER 
 
2.1 A total of 189 enforcement complaints were received out; of these 53% 

were concerned with unauthorised development and 17% were failure 
to comply with planning conditions or approved plans.  The percentage 
of cases involving Section 215 untidy land/buildings was 5% and 
unauthorised advertisements were 18% and all other complaints were 
7%.  

 
2.2 The number of cases resolved within the target of 6 months was 64% 

of all the cases closed in the period, which is more than the target of 
57%.  Almost 45% of these cases have been either remedied or made 
acceptable.  

 
2.3 The table below shows the number of Notices served and prosecutions 

carried out within this period and the period betw
[...]
linghouse (As amended drawing 
537/PL/101 A received 14/05/2013) at 43 Brooklands Avenue (Case No 
13/01179/FUL) 
 

An appeal has been submitted to the Secretary of State against the delegated 
decision of the City Council to refuse planning permission for alterations to 
existing chapel to form 12 flats at Woodhouse Trinity Methodist Church, 
Chapel Street, Woodhouse, Sheffield, S13 7JL (Case No 12/01336/FUL) 
 

An appeal has been submitted to the Secretary of State against the delegated 
decision of the City Council to refuse planning permission for the erection of a 
dwellinghouse (Amended drawings dated 24 May 2013) within the curtilage of 
107 Whirlowdale Road Sheffield, S7 2NF (Case No 13/01304/FUL) 
 

An appeal has been submitted to the Secretary of State against the delegated 
decision of the City Council to refuse planning permission and listed building 
consent for the demolition of timber sheds and erection of outbuilding for use 
as ancillary office accommodation and storage (As amended plans received 
10/05/13) at Stoney Croft Cottage, Midhope Hall Lane, Sheffield, S36 4GP 
(Case No’s 13/00718/FUL and 13/00909/LBC) 
 

 
3.0  APPEALS DECISIONS - ALLOWED 
 

(i) To report that an appeal against the delegated decision of the Council to 
refuse planning consent for Flat 2, The Elms, 11A Collegiate Crescent , 
Sheffield, S10 2BA, has been allowed (Case No 12/02437/FUL) 
 

Officer Comment:- 
 
The Inspector identified the key issue to be the effect of the proposal upon the 
living conditions of neighbouring residents, with particular reference to 

Page 133



outlook, daylight and sunlight. 
 
He noted the proposal would be clearly visible from the kitchen window of a 
neighbouring flat but was mindful of the existence of a similar structure 
previously. He did not consider that the presence of parked cars directly 
outside the kitchen window would result in a harmful relationship, noting that 
parking already occurred in this general area. He states th
[...]
view of Enforcement Activity
	9a Overview Enforcement Activity

	10 Quarterly Update of Enforcement Cases in the South Area
	10a Enforcement Report sou quarterly report

	11 Quarterly Update of Enforcement Cases in the West and North Area
	11a Enforcement Report nw quarterly report

	12 Quarterly Update of Enforcement Cases in the City Centre and East Area
	12a Enforcement Report cce quarterly report

	13 Record of Planning Appeal Submissions and Decisions
	09a Appeals Report 23.07.13




Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Planning and Highways Committee 
 

Meeting held 23 July 2013 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Alan Law (Chair), Trevor Bagshaw, Janet Bragg, 

Tony Downing (Deputy Chair), Jayne Dunn, Ibrar Hussain, 
Bob Johnson, Bob McCann, Peter Price, Peter Rippon, 
Garry Weatherall, Joyce Wright and Andrew Sangar (Substitute 
Member) 
 

 
   

 
1.  
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 An apology for absence was received from Councillor David Baker and Councillor 
Andrew Sangar attended the meeting as the duly appointed substitute. 

 
2.  
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1  No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press 
and public. 

 
3.  
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 Councillor Garry Weatherall declared an interest as a Member of the Ecclesfield 
Parish Council, in relation to those applications that the Parish Council had 
considered, but indicated that he would participate in their determination if they 
were to be considered by this Committee as he had not pre-determined his views 
on applications during the meetings of the Parish Council. 

  
3.2 Councillor Bob McCann declared an interest in respect of a report of the Director 

of Regeneration and Development Services concerning the breach of planning 
control at 73 Sandford Grove Road, as he had been involved with previous action 
regarding the site as a former Cabinet Member for Housing and Sustainable and 
Safer Communities, but stated that he would consider the report, now submitted, 
with an open mind and speak and vote thereon. 

 
4.  
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

4.1 The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 2 July 2013 were approved 
as a correct record. 

 
5.  
 

SITE VISIT 
 

5.1 RESOLVED: That the Director of Regeneration and Development Services, in 
liaison with the Chair, be authorised to make arrangements for a site visit on 
Thursday 8 August 2013, in connection with any planning applications requiring a 
visit by Members prior to the next meeting of the Committee. 

 
6.  APPLICATIONS UNDER VARIOUS ACTS/REGULATIONS 



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 23.07.2013 

Page 2 of 4 
 

  
6.1 RESOLVED: That (a) the applications now submitted for permission 

to develop land under the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and 
the Regulations made thereunder and for consent under the Town and 
Country Planning (Control of Advertisements) Regulations 1989, be 
decided, granted or refused as stated in the report to this Committee 
for this date in respect of Case No. 13/01238/FUL and other 
applications considered be amended as in the minutes of this meeting, 
and the requisite notices issued; the granting of any permission or 
consent shall not constitute approval, permission or consent by this 
Committee or the Council for any other purpose; 

  
 (b) an application submitted by the City Council under Regulation 3 of 

the Town and Country Planning (General) Regulations 1992, in 
respect of planning permission for the demolition of redundant school 
buildings and erection of a new-build primary school with a capacity 
for 420 pupils, a 26 place nursery, associated external hard and soft 
landscaping, car parking and vehicle service facilities at Watermead 
Community Learning Centre, Barrie Crescent (Case No. 
13/01603/RG3) be granted, conditionally; 

  
 (c) an application for planning permission for the demolition of a care 

home and the erection of 34 x 2-bed apartments and 21 x 1-bed 
apartments for elderly persons, with associated car parking and 
landscaping works at Newton Grange, 1A Horner Close (Case No. 
13/01452/FUL) be granted, conditionally, subject to (i) additional 
conditions being attached in respect of (A) sound insulation measures, 
(B) remediation measures, (C) a validation report, (D) a Materials 
Management Plan, (E) ground gas protection measures and (F) 
pedestrian routes with associated measures into and through the 
development site, as detailed in a supplementary report circulated at 
the meeting and (ii) the completion of a Legal Agreement; and 

  
 (d) having heard oral representations at the meeting from a local 

Parish Councillor who spoke on behalf of the Parish Council and as a 
local resident and from a second local resident, an application for 
planning permission for the erection of a dwellinghouse  at land 
adjacent to 2A, Penistone Road, Grenoside (Case No. 13/01146/OUT) 
be refused in accordance with the reason detailed in the report now 
submitted. 

 
7.  
 

ENFORCEMENT OF PLANNING CONTROL: 73 SANDFORD GROVE ROAD 
 

7.1 The Director of Regeneration and Development Services submitted a 
report on his investigation into a complaint, concerning a breach of 
planning control in respect of the unauthorised excavation works and 
erection of fences to the front garden at 73 Sandford Grove Road.  
The report explained that the owner had previously been prosecuted 
following action by the City Council for the unauthorised excavation 
works to the front and rear of the property. It was stated that in view of 



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 23.07.2013 

Page 3 of 4 
 

the legal action already taken, it would be expedient to seek 
enforcement action to resolve the unauthorised works now undertaken 
to the front of the building. 

  
7.2 An assessment of the unauthorised works considered that they were 

contrary to Policies H14 and BE5 of the Unitary Development Plan. 
  
7.3 A site location map was circulated at the meeting and, in considering 

the report, Members expressed concern over the previous and recent 
unauthorised works that been carried out and the impact on 
neighbouring residents.    

  
7.4 RESOLVED: That (a) authority be given to the Director of 

Regeneration and Development Services or the Head of Planning to 
take all necessary steps including enforcement action, service of a 
temporary Stop Notice, a Stop Notice and, if necessary, the institution 
of legal proceedings, including injunctive action, to secure the 
cessation of the excavation works, the reinstatement of the ground 
levels and the removal of fences at 73 Sandford Grove Road;  

  
 (b) delegated authority be given to the Head of Planning, in 

consultation with the Chair (Councillor Alan Law), to vary the action 
authorised to achieve the objectives hereby confirmed, including 
taking action to resolve any associated breaches of planning control; 
and 

  
 (c) officers be requested to expedite all appropriate action in respect 

of the unauthorised works and provide an update report to a meeting 
of this Committee in September 2013. 

 
8.  
 

QUARTERLY OVERVIEW OF ENFORCEMENT ACTIVITY 
 

8.1 The Committee received and noted a report of the Director of Regeneration and 
Development Services providing a quarterly update of progress on the work being 
undertaken by the enforcement team within the city. 

 
9.  
 

QUARTERLY UPDATE OF ENFORCEMENT CASES IN THE SOUTH AREA 
 

9.1 The Committee noted (a) a report of the Director of Regeneration and 
Development Services providing an update on the progress of enforcement cases 
being undertaken with respect to developments and advertisements in the South 
area and (b) further information provided by the Director of Regeneration and 
Development Services to Members’ questions in respect of enforcement matters. 

 
10.  
 

QUARTERLY UPDATE OF ENFORCEMENT CASES IN THE WEST AND 
NORTH AREA 
 

10.1 The Committee noted (a) a report of the Director of Regeneration and 
Development Services providing an update on the progress of enforcement cases 
being undertaken with respect to developments and advertisements in the West 



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 23.07.2013 

Page 4 of 4 
 

and North area and (b) further information provided by the Director of 
Regeneration and Development Services to Members’ questions in respect of 
enforcement matters. 

  
10.2 RESOLVED: That the Director of Regeneration and Development Services be 

requested to (a) submit a progress report in respect of the proposed refuge for 
pedestrians on the A61 near Salt Box Lane relating to planning application Case 
No. 05/04790/FUL to the next meeting of the Committee and (b) provide, in 
addition to the report now submitted, further updates where appropriate, in respect 
of enforcement matters concerning Dial House Club (Page 117, No. 15). 

 
11.  
 

QUARTERLY UPDATE OF ENFORCEMENT CASES IN THE CITY CENTRE 
AND EAST AREA 
 

11.1 The Committee noted (a) a report of the Director of Regeneration and 
Development Services providing an update on the progress of enforcement cases 
being undertaken with respect to developments and advertisements in the City 
Centre and East area and (b) further information provided by the Director of 
Regeneration and Development Services to Members’ questions in respect of 
enforcement matters. 

 
12.  
 

RECORD OF PLANNING APPEAL SUBMISSIONS AND DECISIONS 
 

12.1 The Committee received and noted a report of the Director of Regeneration and 
Development Services detailing (a) planning appeals recently submitted to the 
Secretary of State and (b) the outcome of recent planning appeals along with a 
summary of the reasons given by the Secretary of State in his decision. 

 
13.  
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

13.1 It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee will be held on Tuesday 13 
August 2013 at 2.00 pm at the Town Hall. 

 


